exclusive of depreciation and amortization" line items for the year ended December 31, 2020 should be restated. The impact of this error resulted in an
understatement of both the "Revenues - Consumables" and "Consumables cost of revenues, exclusive of depreciation and amortization" line items in the
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2020, but had no impact to operating income (loss), income (loss) before income
taxes, net income (loss) or earnings (loss) per share for these years. Further, there was no impact of this error to the Consolidated Balance Sheets, Consolidated
Statements of Stockholders' Equity or Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020.

64

Advanced Emissions Solutions, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

A summary of the impact of this restatement for the year ended December 31, 2020 is included in the table below. A summary of the impact of this restatement
for the quarterly periods ended March 31, 2021 and 2020: June 30, 2021 and 2020; September 30, 2021 and 2020 and December 31, 2020 are contained in
Note 24.

Year ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except per share data) As previously reported Increase/(Decrease) As Restated

Revenues:
Consumables $ 48,122 $ 5,786 $ 53,908

Total revenues 61,577 5,786 67,363
Consumables cost of revenues, exclusive of depreciation and amortization $ 45,176 $ 5,786 50,962

Total operating expenses 102,558 5,786 108,344
Operating loss $ (40,981) $ — $ (40,981)

Note 3 - Customer Supply Agreement

On September 30, 2020, the Company and Cabot Norit Americas, Inc., ("Cabot") entered into a supply agreement (the "Supply Agreement") pursuant to which
the Company agreed to sell and deliver to Cabot, and Cabot agreed to purchase and accept from the Company certain lignite-based AC products ("Furnace
Products"). The term of the Supply Agreement is for 15 years with 10-year renewal terms that are automatic unless either party provides three years prior notice
of intention not to renew before the end of any term.

In addition to the sale by the Company and purchase by Cabot of Furnace Products, the Company and Cabot have agreed to additional terms whereby Cabot

[…]

for the excess of the fair value of liabilities assumed over assets acquired as upfront consideration transferred to a customer, Cabot (the "Upfront Customer
Consideration"). The amount of the Upfront Customer Consideration was recognized net of an additional asset recognized in the Marshall Mine Acquisition,
which was comprised of a receivable from Cabot (the "Cabot Receivable") for the Reclamation Reimbursements. The Cabot Receivable is further discussed in
Note 5.

The total Upfront Customer Consideration is amortized on a straight-line basis as a reduction to revenue over the expected 15-year contractual period of the
Supply Agreement.

The Company paid a nominal cash amount to Cabot in the form of cash for the Marshall Mine and also assumed liabilities whose fair value exceeded the fair
value of assets acquired. The net assets acquired and liabilities assumed and the additional assets recorded for the Marshal Mine Acquisition as of September
30, 2020 are shown in the table below. Subsequent to this date, the Company completed additional analysis and adjustments were made as noted in the table
below:

(in thousands) As Originally Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Assets acquired:
Receivables $ — $ 513 $ 513
Property, plant and equipment 3,863 — 3,863
Spare parts 100 — 100

Liabilities assumed:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (673) 160 (513)
Asset retirement obligation (21,328) — (21,328)

Net assets acquired and liabilities assumed from Marshall Mine acquisition (18,038) 673 (17,365)
Cabot receivable 9,749 — 9,749
Upfront Customer Consideration $ 8,289 $ (673) $ 7,616

The Company also evaluated the Marshall Mine entity as a VIE, and determined that because of its structure and closing-stage status, it does not have sufficient
equity at-risk and would not likely be able to obtain additional subordinated financial support to complete its closing stage obligations. The Company
purchased all of the membership interests in Marshall Mine, LLC and determined that it met the definition of a VIE and that the Company is the primary
beneficiary. Therefore, Marshall Mine, LLC’s assets and liabilities are consolidated.

66

Advanced Emissions Solutions, Inc. and Subsidiaries